

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Conduct a
Comprehensive Examination of Investor
Owned Electric Utilities' Residential Rate
Structures, the Transition to Time Varying
and Dynamic Rates, and Other Statutory
Obligations

Rulemaking 12-06-013
(Filed June 21, 2012)

**CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY AND THE GREENLINING
INSTITUTE'S RATE DESIGN PROPOSAL**

**CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE
TECHNOLOGY**
MELISSA W. KASNITZ
3075 ADELINE STREET, SUITE 220
BERKELEY, CA 94703
510/841-3224
service@cforat.org

THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE
ENRIQUE GALLARDO
1918 UNIVERSITY AVE
BERKELEY, CA 94704
510/926-4001
enriqueg@greenlining.org

May 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of CforAT/Greenlining Rate Design Proposal	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. AFFORDABILITY	9
A. Utility Customers have a Right to Affordable Electricity for Basic Needs ..	9
B. Affordable Electricity Sufficient for Basic Needs is Necessary for Comfort and Safety	11
C. In Reviewing Policy Surrounding Rate Design, Affordability for Basic Use Cannot Be Compromised, and Any Review Must Address Cumulative Impacts	27
III. RATE STRUCTURE	32
A. Customer Charges Should Not Be Increased	32
B. Tiered Rates Ensure Affordability for Basic Usage	35
C. A Two-Tiered Rate Structure, Or a Significant Reduction in the Incline of the Tiers Does Not Advance Rate Principles	39
D. Time of Use Rates May Not Result in More Efficient Energy Use Compared to Tiered Rates	41
E. TOU Exclusions, Education and Outreach are Necessary	44
F. High Usage Surcharge Proposal	48
IV. CARE RESTRUCTURING	55
A. Rates for Low-Income Households Must Not Increase Significantly	55
B. Households with Extreme Poverty May Need Greater Assistance	59
C. Alternatively, Basic Usage May Receive a Larger CARE Discount	62
D. The Family Electric Rate Assistance Program Must Continue to Assist Large Households	62
V. ARREARAGE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM	65
VI. CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Court Cases

<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division v. Craft</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 1	6, 10
---	-------

California Statutes

Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 382(b)	passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 451	2
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 739(b)	35
Cal. Pub.Util. Code Sec. 739(c)	45
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 739(d)(2)	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 739.1(b)(1)	56
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 739.1(b)(4)	55, 56
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 739.1(b)(5)	56
Cal. Pub. Util. Code Sec. 745(d)(2)	46

Other States' Statutes

Connecticut General Statutes §16-262c	68
305 ILCS 20/18	68
Maryland Code, Public Utility Companies, § 7-512.1	68
Massachusetts St. 2005, c. 140 § 17	68

Administrative Regulations

California Administrative Code, title 14, section 15064	5
---	---

////

////

California Public Utility Commission Decisions

D.04-02-057 63

D.10-03-006 67

D.11-05-047 33, 34

D.12-03-054 47, 67

D.12-08-044 passim

D.12-11-051 21

D.13-03-031 6, 21

D.13-05-010 22

Other Authority

Ratepayer-Funded Low-Income Energy Programs: Performance and Possibilities,
Applied Public Policy Research Institute for Study and Evaluation 13

Final Report on Phase 2 Low Income Needs Assessment passim

Home Energy Affordability in Idaho: Low-Income Energy Affordability Needs
and Resources, Roger Colton, Fisher, Sheehan & Colton passim

Inclining Toward Efficiency: Is Electricity Price-Elastic Enough for Rate Designs to
Matter? Ahmad Faruqi, Public Utilities Fortnightly, August 2008 41, 42

Regional and Income Distribution Effects of Alternative Retail Electricity Tariffs,
Severin Borenstein 32, 39

SFY 2012 Evaluation: Energy and Weatherization Assistance Programs,
H Gil Peach & Associates 61

State Strategies Based on Household Income, Energy Burden and Heating Costs,
LIHEAP Clearinghouse 61
